revenues), in the countries of Northern Europe (8.7% of consolidated revenues), in Spain (6.7%

of consolidated revenues) and in Germany (6.0% of consolidated revenues).

The performance achieved in the Americas increased compared to 2015 from 80,919 thousand

EUR to 94,331 thousand EUR (+16.6%); the increase is attributable to USA, whose sales went

from 64,121 thousand EUR to 72,108 thousand EUR.

Also with regard to the APAC countries, the revenues increased compared to 2015; this

growth is mainly attributable to China, South Korea and India, whose revenues increased

respectively from 38,622 thousand EUR to 52,284 thousand EUR (+35.4% and 13.3% of

consolidated revenues), from 3,733 thousand EUR to 8,690 thousand EUR and from 2,304

thousand EUR to 4,929 thousand EUR.

Below, a subdivision of the proceeds by sector of the gross inter-sector transactions is shown

(for more detailed indications on the Group's operational segments, see Chapter 7 - Sector

Information).

For a clearer view of revenues, the following table shows the breakdown by both segment and

geographical area, net of intercompany amounts, for year 2016 and for year 2015.

 Revenues

Euro thousand % Euro thousand %

EMEA 226,094 57.4 228,640 62.7

AMERICAS 94,331 23.9 80,919 22.2

APAC 73,461 18.7 54,907 15.1

TOTAL 393,886 100.0 364,466 100.0

December 31st, 2016 December 31st, 2015

 Revenues

Euro thousand % Euro thousand %

PRIMA POWER 368,669 93.6 326,190 89.5

PRIMA ELECTRO 42,222 10.7 53,435 14.7

Inter-sector revenues (17,005) (4.3) (15,159) (4.2)

TOTAL 393,886 100.0 364,466 100.0

December 31st, 2016 December 31st, 2015

 REVENUES SEGMENT/AREA

 December 31st, 2016
 EMEA  AMERICAS  APAC  TOTAL

Euro thousand

PRIMA POWER 206,179 91,466 70,709 368,354

PRIMA ELECTRO 19,915 2,865 2,752 25,532

TOTAL 226,094 94,331 73,461 393,886

 REVENUES SEGMENT/AREA

December 31st, 2015

December 31st, 2015

 EMEA  AMERICAS  APAC  TOTAL

Euro thousand

PRIMA POWER 199,135 77,836 49,133 326,104

PRIMA ELECTRO 29,505 3,083 5,774 38,362

TOTAL 228,640 80,919 54,907 364,466

2016 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT | 27

It should be noted that the overall increase in revenues is attributable to PRIMA POWER

Division, while the PRIMA ELECTRO Division reported revenues decreased due to a sharp drop

in the supply of orbital welding systems (intended for the oil and gas sector) as well as to the

reduction in the sale of CO2 laser machines not yet offset by the major supplies of fibre laser

machines.

The revenues of PRIMA POWER Division increased by 42,250 thousand EUR compared with

2015 financial year (+13%). The division achieved 56% of sales in the EMEA region (mainly in

[…]

current and future. The strategic aim is to ensure that at any moment the group has sufficient

credit lines to service financial due dates over the following twelve months.

The current difficult market environment whether operational or financial requires particular

attention to the management of liquidity risks and, in this sense, particular attention is given to

those actions aimed at generating financial resources through operational management and the

maintenance of an adequate level of available liquidity.

Therefore, the group has arranged to address the requirements emerging from financial payable

due dates and from the investments, through the fluctuations caused by operational

management, available liquidity, use of credit lines, the renewing of bank loans and eventual

recourse to other forms of provision of a non-ordinary nature.

The table below lists, for the assets and liabilities at December 31st, 2016 and on the basis of the

categories foreseen by IAS 39, the additional information on financial instruments pursuant to

IFRS 7.

 Assets  Category IAS 39
 Financial value

December 31, 2016
 Amortized cost  FV in Equity

 FV in income

statement
 IAS 17

 Fair Value

December 31, 2016

Cash and cash equivalents NA 62,680 -   -   -   -   62,680

Assets held to maturity Held to Maturity 793   -   -   -   -   793

Assets at fair value in profit or loss Held for Trading -   -   -   -   -   -

Assets valued under IAS 17 NA 13,627 -   -   -   13,627 13,627

TOTAL 77,100 -   -   -   13,627 77,100

 Liabilities  Category IAS 39
 Financial value

December 31, 2016
 Amortized cost  FV in Equity

 FV in income

statement
 IAS 17

 Fair Value

December 31, 2016

Liabilities at amortized cost Amortised Cost 83,224 83,224 -   -   -   84,364

Liabilities at fair value in profit or loss Held for Trading 1,117 -   -   (1,568) -   1,117

Hedge Derivatives NA -   -   -   -   -   -

Liabilities valued under IAS 17 NA 10,282 -   -   -   10,282 10,282

TOTAL 94,623 83,224 -   (1,568) 10,282 95,763

Fair value by category - IAS 39 - December 31, 2016 - Values expressed in Euro thousand

 | 102

Hierarchical levels for assessment of fair value

In relation to the financial instruments disclosed in the financial position for fair value

accounting purposes, IFRS 13 requires these values to be classified as a hierarchy of levels

reflecting the weight of inputs used to determine the fair value. The following levels are used:

 level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for assets or liabilities subject to valuation;

[…]

Short-term payable for other financing 172,762 172,221

Short-term payable for other financing from subsidiaries 85,160 -

Short-term payable for advances on invoices -   516,000

Total Current 19,236,238 12,357,303

Non-current

Long-term payable for operational leasings 105,808 105,808

Long-term payable for financial leasings 7,111,487 76,054

Long-term payable for bank loans 31,945,078 39,928,956

Long-term payable for Bond 39,659,833 39,591,067

Long-term payable for other financing 1,034,805 1,227,315

Long-term payable for loan from subsidiaries 4,000,000 2,500,000

Total Non-current 83,857,011 83,429,200

TOTAL 103,093,249 95,786,503

2016 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT | 141

During 2016 financial payables decreased by a total of 7.3 million EUR. The table below lists,

for the assets and liabilities at December 31st, 2016 to third parties and on the basis of the

categories foreseen by IAS 39, the additional information on financial instruments pursuant to

IFRS 7.

 Bank borrowings and other financing

Movements
December 31, 2015  Increases  Decreases  Reclassification December 31, 2016

Current

Short-term payable for financial leasings 25,515 28,641 (25,515) 26,543 55,184

Short-term payable for bank loans 10,774,819 5,830,710 (8,795,596) 10,241,966 18,051,899

Short-term payable for Bond 868,748 940,000 (868,748) (68,767) 871,233

Short-term payable for other financing 172,221 -   (171,680) 172,221 172,762

Short-term payable for other financing from subsidiaries -   85,160 -   -   85,160

Short-term payable for advances on invoices 516,000 -   (516,000) -   -

Total Current 12,357,303 6,884,511 (10,377,539) 10,371,963 19,236,238

Non-current

Long-term payable for operational leasings 105,808 -   -   -   105,808

Long-term payable for financial leasings 76,054 7,061,975 -   (26,542) 7,111,487

Long-term payable for bank loans 39,928,956 2,258,088 -   (10,241,966) 31,945,078

Long-term payable for Bond 39,591,067 -   -   68,766 39,659,833

Long-term payable for other financing 1,227,315 -   (20,289) (172,221) 1,034,805

Long-term payable for loan from subsidiaries 2,500,000 1,500,000 -   -   4,000,000

Total Non-current 83,429,200 10,820,063 (20,289) (10,371,963) 83,857,011

TOTAL 95,786,503 17,704,574 (10,397,828) -   103,093,249

 Assets  Category IAS 39

 Financial value

December 31,

2016

 Amortized cost  FV in Equity
 FV in income

statement
 IAS 17

 Fair Value

December 31,

2016

Cash and cash equivalents NA 7,457 -   -   -   -   7,457

Assets held to maturity Held to Maturity 793 -   -   -   -   793

Assets at fair value in profit or loss Held for Trading -   -   -   -   -   -

Assets valued under IAS 17 NA 9,022 -   -   -   9,022 9,022

TOTAL 17,272 -   -   -   9.022 17,272

 Liabilities  Category IAS 39

 Financial value

December 31,

2016

 Amortized cost  FV in Equity
 FV in income

statement
 IAS 17

 Fair Value

December 31,

2016

Liabilities at amortized cost Amortised Cost 62,145 62,145 -   -   -   63,116

Liabilities at fair value in profit or loss Held for Trading 978 -   -   (938) -   978

Hedge Derivatives NA -   -   -   -   -   -

Liabilities valued under IAS 17 NA 7,167 -   -   -   7,167 7,167

Altre passività finanziarie - factoring NA -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL 70,290 62,145 -   (938) 7,167 71,261

Fair value by category - IAS 39 - December 31, 2016 - Values expressed in Euro thousand

 Assets  Category IAS 39
 Net profit and

loss

 of which

Interests

Cash and cash equivalents NA -   2

Assets at fair value in profit or loss Held for Trading 439 439

Assets valued under IAS 17 NA -   -